

20-1044

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

GRAND RIVER ENTERPRISES SIX NATIONS, LTD.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**JOHN BIELLO, ACTING COMMISSIONER, CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SERVICES,**

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
GRAND RIVER ENTERPRISES SIX NATIONS, LTD.**

**Erick M. Sandler
Matthew J. Letten
DAY PITNEY LLP
242 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 275-0138**

**Stanley A. Twardy, Jr.
DAY PITNEY LLP
One Canterbury Green
Stamford, CT 06901
(203) 977-7368**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. GRE HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE RECONCILIATION REQUIREMENT	5
II. GRE ALLEGED PLAUSIBLE CONSTITUTIONAL AND NON-CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS	10
A. GRE Has Stated a Substantive Due Process Claim	11
B. GRE Has Stated a Commerce Clause Claim	18
C. GRE Has Stated a Supremacy Clause Claim.....	24
D. GRE Has Stated a Claim for a Declaratory Judgment.....	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahmed v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 245 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	11
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	6, 9
<i>Bridgeport & Port Jefferson Steamboat Co. v. Bridgeport Port Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2009)	6, 7, 21
<i>C&E Servs., Inc. v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>City of Clarksville, Tenn. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 888 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	10
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe</i> , 574 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Harlen Assocs. v. Inc. Vill. of Mineola</i> , 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	18
<i>KT&G Corp v. Attorney Gen. of Okla.</i> , 535 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008)	18

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6, 7

N.Y. SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown,
612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)24, 25

Natale v. Town of Ridgefield,
170 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 1999)11, 12

New York v. Mountain Tobacco Co.,
942 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2019)4, 25, 26, 27

Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)9

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....5

Ross v. Bank of Am., N.A. (USA),
524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008)9

RRI Realty Corp. v. Inc. Vill. of Southampton,
870 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1989)8

Sanitation & Recycling Indus., Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997)13

Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.,
584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)19

Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. UBS AG,
954 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2020)7

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....10

Star Sci. Inc. v. Beales,
278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002)18

TechnoMarine SA v. Giftports, Inc.,
758 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2014)10

<i>Tweed-New Haven Airport v. Tong</i> , 930 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 206 L. Ed. 2d 463 (2020).....	7
<i>VIZIO, Inc. v. Klee</i> , 886 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2018)	4, 22, 23, 24
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 875 F.3d 505 (10th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Yale Auto Parts, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 758 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1985)	14
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 375	26
15 U.S.C. § 376	26
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-28m.....	12
Regulations	
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-638-1	24
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	10
Other Authorities	
Directory of Compliant Cigarette and Roll-Your-Own Manufacturers, https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/DRS/Cigarette/directorymanufacturers.pdf (July 1, 2020)	5, 15
